
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  
 
For further information about the meeting please call (0191) 643 5359. 

 

 
 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 
15 March 2023 

 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held:- 
 
on 
 

Thursday, 23 March 2023 

at 
 

10.00 am 

in 
 

Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 
0BY 

 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page(s) 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members. 
Any Member of the Board who is unable to attend the meeting 
may appoint a substitute member. The Contact Officer  
must be notified prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

Voting Members of the Board are invited to declare any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests in matters 
appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest. They 
are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been 
granted in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Non voting members are invited to declare any conflicts of 
interest in matters appearing on the agenda and the nature of 
that interest. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at 
the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
  

4.   Minutes 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023. 
 

To follow 

 
5.   Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Fair Employment and 

Good Work for All 
To consider progress made in delivering the ambitions and actions 
relating to the Fair Employment and Good Work for All theme contained 
in the Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy “Equally Well: A 
healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 2021-25” and implementation 
plan. 
 

5 - 14 

 
6.   Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Our Lifestyles and 

Health Behaviours 
To consider progress made in delivering the ambitions and actions 
relating to the Our Lifestyles and Health Behaviours theme contained in 
the Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy “Equally Well: A healthier, 
fairer future for North Tyneside 2021-25” and implementation plan. 
 

15 - 56 

 
7.   Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - An Integrated Health and 

Care System 
To consider progress made in delivering the ambitions and actions 
relating to the Integrated Health and Care System theme contained in 
the Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy “Equally Well: A healthier, 
fairer future for North Tyneside 2021-25” and implementation plan. 
 

57 - 66 

 
8.   Place Based Partnership Working in North Tyneside 

To provide an overview of proposed placed based partnership 
arrangements in North Tyneside in the context of the developing 
Integrated Care System across the North East and North Cumbria. 
 

67 - 74 

 
9.   Health Protection Assurance Report 2023 

To present an overview of the health protection system and outcomes 
for North Tyneside as part of the Director of Public Health’s 
responsibility to provide assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
that the current arrangements for health protection are robust and 
equipped to meet the needs of the population. 
 

75 - 98 

 
10.   Appointment to the Board 

To appoint a representative from the Department of Work and Pensions 
to the Board. 
 

To follow 



Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
Councillor K Clark (Chair) 
Councillor P Earley 
Councillor J Kirwin 
Councillor J O'Shea (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor P Richardson 
Julie Firth, Interim Director of Childrens Services 
Eleanor Binks, Interim Director of Adult Services 
Jackie Laughton, Assistant Chief Executive 
John Sparkes, Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 
Peter Mennell, Director of Housing and Property Services 
Lisa Cook, Assistant Director of Education, Employment and Skills 
Anya Paradis, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Mark Adams, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Julia Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Christine Briggs, NHS England 
Patrick Garner, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Birju Bartoli, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Chloe Mann, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
Kirstin Richardson, Wallsend Primary Care Network 
Chris Lilly, North Shields Primary Care Network 
Richard Scott, Whitley Bay Primary Care Network 
Kathryn Blomfield, North West Primary Care Network 
Beverley Swan, TyneHealth 
Craig Armstrong, North East Ambulance Service 
Steven Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
Claire Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
Dawn McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
Geraint Morris, North of Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee 
Cheryl Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
Dean Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 
Vacancy, Poverty Intervention Partnership Board 
Vacancy, North Tyneside Business Forum 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
North Tyneside 
Health & Wellbeing Board Report 
Date: 23 March 2023 
 
 
 
Report Authors: 

 
Mark Barrett, Senior Manager, Employment and Skills,  
North Tyneside Council 
 
Julie Dodds, Head of Inclusive Economic Growth, North Tyneside 
Council 
 

Responsible Lead: John Sparkes, Director of Regeneration 
and Economic Development 
 

(Tel: 0191 643 1441) 

Relevant Partnership 
Boards: 

Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee 
Employability Partnership 
 

 
 
1. Purpose: Progress Update: Creating fair employment and good work for 

all 
 
This item relates to the ‘creating fair employment and good work for all’ theme of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 
2021- 2025”.  
 
As outlined in ‘Equally Well’ good work improves health and wellbeing across people’s lives, 
not only from an economic standpoint, but also in terms of quality of life.   
 
This is a two-way relationship between work and health: good work is both a result and 
driver of good health, impacting on the lives of residents and their communities. The 
evidence is clear that poor health is linked to unemployment and poor-quality work. Closing 
employment gaps across North Tyneside can unlock prosperity and improve health and 
wellbeing. 
 
North Tyneside Council’s Employment and Skills service is made up of Connexions, Adult 
Learning, and Employability Projects.  In conjunction with our NHS colleagues and the 
Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise sector (VCSE), there is a range of provision 
across North Tyneside that enables residents to gain the skills to take ownership of their 
future to secure good jobs with living wages. 
 
North Tyneside’s approach to ‘creating fair employment and good work for all’ is closely 
linked to the regeneration of the Borough, expanding the support available and encouraging 
developers and local employers to offer training and job opportunities.   

Our Inclusive Economic Strategy, ‘An Inclusive economy in North Tyneside’ aims to create 
conditions for businesses to flourish, to nurture investment and support long-term 

Title: Equally Well 
Progress Update: Fair 
Employment and Good 
Work for All

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

opportunities for growth, creating jobs that reflect a transforming economy. The Strategy 
ensures that economic opportunity, generated by the Boroughs assets, is accessible to all. 
 
In addition, partnerships are closely linked in with the work of the North of Tyne Comb
[...]
entation plan of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 
2021- 2025”.  
 
As outlined in Equally Well, making decisions about our health and lifestyles is dependent 
upon and shaped by the context within which we live. There are differences in how people 
make decisions and the opportunities to change their behaviours. This means that we will 
support our residents by tackling barriers to healthy lifestyle choices and address healthy 
behaviours in the context of their root causes in the wider determinants of health.  
 

2. Recommendations: 
 
The Board is recommended to: - 
 

a) Note the progress in delivering the Our Lifestyles and Health Behaviours theme by the 
above partnerships; and 

b) Endorse the recommendations of the Alcohol Health Needs Assessment, set out in 
Appendix 3 to this report. 

 
3. Progress update 

 
Appendix 2 of this report provides detail on the progress against impact areas of this 
implementation plan. 
 
Highlights of progress against the implementation plan and achievements relating to key 
health behaviours include: 
 

Title: Equally Well 
Progress Update: Our 
Lifestyles and Health 
Behaviours

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Tobacco 
• Strengthening of the Northumbria Healthcare (NHCT) inpatient tobacco dependency 

offer. To date in 2022/23 667 North Tyneside inpatients have been given ‘Very Brief 
Advice’, with 128 accepting treatment to help them stop smoking and 90 accepting a 
referral to community Stop Smoking Services 

• Development of a Best Start in Life Advisor pathway in NHCT to reduce prevalence of 
smoking in pregnancy. To date there have been 200 referrals for North Tyneside 
residents and a 49% quit rate 

 
Alcohol 
• Planning and delivery of sessions for schools and businesses to improve awareness of 

current context and services and provide schools and employers with confidence and 
skills to offer support and discuss alcohol misuse 

• Completion 
[...]
:  
 

This item relates to the ‘integrated health and care system’ theme of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for 
North Tyneside 2021- 2025”.  
 
As outlined in Equally Well this theme is about enabling different parts of the 
health and care system to work together effectively, in a way that will improve 
outcomes and address inequalities.  The aim is to support everyone in North 
Tyneside to live healthier and fulfilling lives and maintain their independence 
for longer. 
 
The drive to integrate health and social care services is greater than ever, 
with improved experience for residents and more community-based support 
being delivered closer to home being our local objective.  
 
There is no single definition of integrated care and services can be joined up 
in different ways, for example between primary and secondary care, physical 
and mental health care and health and social care. The key aim is to reduce 

Title: Equally Well 
Progress Update: An 
integrated health and care 
system

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

 

local health inequalities by improving access and unnecessary variations and 
fragmentation in care. 
 
Integrated care is most appropriate for those living with chronic illnesses or 
long-term conditions, frail older people, those with complex needs and their 
carers, or those requiring urgent care. It is most effective when it is 
population-based and considers the holistic needs of people. 

 
 
2. Recommendation(s): 
 

The Board is recommended to: - 
 
a) Note the progress being made in delivering integrated health and social 

care approaches and services.  
 

b)       Provide any comments on any areas requiring further action;      
 
 
 
3. Progress update:  Integrated health and care system 
 
- Establish the Integrated Care Board Place Based arrangement for North 

Tyneside  
 
On 1 July 2022, integrated care boards (ICBs) became legally established through 
the Health and Care Act 202
[...]
elegated authority of its 
members.  

 
North Tyneside Health, Care and Wellbeing Executive will be accountable to the ICB 
Executive for those responsibilities delegated. It will also be accountable and report directly 
to the North Tyneside Health and Wellbeing Board as the work of this committee will 

 
2 Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 2021 – 2025 Layout 1 (northtyneside.gov.uk) 
3 Better health & wellbeing for all: A plan to improve health and care in the North East and North Cumbria icp-
strategy-v12.pdf (northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk) Page 68

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/web-page-related-files/Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy%202021-2025%20single%20pages.pdf
https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/media/0e3hfkvm/icp-strategy-v12.pdf
https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/media/0e3hfkvm/icp-strategy-v12.pdf


directly contribute to the delivery of the North Tyneside health and wellbeing strategy 
‘Equally Well’ and in particular implementing the key priority of the strategy in relation to 
health and social care integration. 

 
It has been agreed that the Chief Executive of the local authority will be the chair of the 
North Tyneside Health, Care and Wellbeing Executive. 

 
In line with the ICB Executive’s draft terms of reference for place-based committee’s the 
proposed membership is as follows: 
 

• Chair – North Tyneside Council Chief Executive 
• Deputy Chair – Executive Director North ICP 
• Integrated Care Board member  

o Director of Place   
o Director of Nursing 
o Medical Director 
o Finance Director 
o Clinical Lead for systems and partnerships at place 

• North Tyneside Council Directors  
o Director of Public Health  
o Director of Adult Social Care 
o Director of Children’s Services 

• NHS provider chief officers  
o Northumbria Health Care Foundation Trust 
o Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals Trust 
o Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear Mental Health Trust 
o Northeast Ambulance Service 


[...]
h Tyneside Health Protection Board 

 
 
1. Purpose: 

 
To present an overview of the health protection system and outcomes for North Tyneside 
as part of the Director of Public Health’s responsibility to provide assurance to the Health 

 and Wellbeing Board that the current arrangements for health protection are robust and 
 equipped to meet the needs of the population. 
 

 
2. Recommendation(s): 

 
The Board is recommended to:- 
 
a) Agree the areas that require improvement such as addressing inequalities across 

system wide screening and immunisation programmes; and 
 

b)  Agree that the report provides assurance that the local health protection arrangements 
are robust and local stakeholders should continue to collaborate on a range of 
prevention and control measures. 

 
 

3. Policy Framework  
 

This item relates to several areas in the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JLHWS), “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 2021- 2025”:  
 
‘Giving every child the best start in life’ through routine childhood immunisations; ‘Our 
lifestyles and health behaviours’ in population uptake of screening programmes and the 
prevention and control of infectious disease; ‘Places and communities we live in and 
with’, as the environment can contribute to health protection hazards through air quality, 
and our collective approach to infectious disease prevention can ensure a healthier place 
for everyone.  

 
 
 

Title: Director of 
Public Health – Health 
Protection Assurance 
Report 2023

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

4. Executive Summary 
 

a) North Tyneside has robust systems in place for the management of existing and emerging 
health protection issues.  These systems are shared across a range of organisations and 
services including health, social care, environmental health, and public protection and led 
the Director of Public Health, with governance through the North Tyneside Health 
Protection Board.  The board is attended by key lead agencies such as UK Health 
Security Agency and NHS England to ensure the appropriate expert advice and response.  
 

b) An analysis of the data regarding health protection outcomes for screening, immunisation, 
communicable diseases, and air quality has highlighted that there are areas that may 
require further consideration and action to support the delivery of Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
c) All programmes should be considered in the context of the unprecedented impact of the 

two years of the coronavirus pandemic.  The impact of the mitigation measures that 
included national lockdowns and improved infection control practices, continues to have 
an impact on screening programmes and other infectious diseases. 

 
d) The Health Protection Board, chaired by the Director of Public Health, should continue to 

address the key priorities related to health protection in North Tyneside. Current areas for 
further action include. 

 
i. Cancer screening inequalities - whilst uptake overall is generally very good, there is 

evidence of significant variation at a local level in uptake for all cancer screening 
programmes. This has been exacerbated due to the impact and mitigation measures 
associated with coronavirus, especially with breast cancer screening which is well 
below previous years.  
 

ii. Vaccination inequalities - the uptake of most of the vaccination programmes is above 
regional and national averages. However, analysis highlights inequalities in several 
programmes. This means there are unvaccinated cohorts of the population 
susceptible to infectious disease and outbreaks. Continued efforts to understand the 
systemic causes of these inequalities will also help to identify approaches to tackle 
them.   

 
iii. Increased public and local stakeholder interest in infectious disease outbreaks 

following the COVID-19 pandemic. Emerging risks such as mpox as well as more 
established diseases such as Group A streptococcus (Strep A)

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor K Clark (Chair) 

  Councillors P Earley and J O'Shea 
Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 
Julie Firth, Interim Director of Childrens Services 
Eleanor Binks, Interim Director of Adult Services 
Jackie Laughton, Assistant Chief Executive 
John Sparkes, Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 
Peter Mennell, Director of Housing and Property Services 
Anya Paradis, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Judy Scott, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Chloe Mann, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Kathryn Blomfield, North West Primary Care Network 
Steven Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
Steve Martin, Dept of Work and Pensions 
Dawn McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
Geraint Morris, North of Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee 
Cheryl Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
Dean Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 

 
In attendance: 

 
Rachel Pearse, Claire Dunn, Rachel Nicholson, Chris Woodcock, 
Louise Gray, Michael Robson, North Tyneside Council 
Sam Rennison, Northumbria Police  
Ross Wigham, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Kirwin and P Richardson 

Julia Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside  
Patrick Garner, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Kirstin Richardson, Wallsend Primary Care Network 
Claire Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
 

  
HW35/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported:- 
  
Judy Scott for Julia Charlton (Healthwatch North Tyneside. 
 
  
HW36/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Karen Clark declared a registerable personal interest in relation to delivery of the 
Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North 
Tyneside 2021-25” because she was a Director and Employee of Justice Prince CIC which 
had contracts with North Tyneside Council to tackle health inequalities and poverty. 



 

2 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

 
  
HW37/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2023 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
  
HW38/22 Appointment to the Board 

 
The Board was asked to consider the appointment of a representative from the Department 
of Work and Pensions as a member of the Board.  
  
The Board had recently agreed a number of appointments to ensure that its membership 
was appropriate in terms of delivering the ambitions set out in the Joint Local Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS). The Chair of the Board had suggested that a representative 
from the Department of Work and Pensions be appointed to reflect its focus on tackling the 
socio-economic determinants of health inequalities. Steve Martin from the Department had 
indicated a willingness to serve on the Board and was present at the meeting. 
  
Resolved that a representative from the Department of Work and Pensions be appointed as 
a member of the Board. 
 
  
HW39/22 Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Fair Employment and Good 

Work for All 
 

In November 2021 the Board had adopted a revised Joint Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS): Equally Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside 2021-2025. 
The Board subsequently agreed a process through which the delivery of the ambitions and 
actions in relation to each of the seven impact areas contained in the Strategy would be 
reported and monitored. 
  
In accordance with this process the Council’s Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development presented a report outlining the progress made in relation to the Fair 
Employment and Good Work for All theme. It was acknowledged that there was a two-way 
relationship between work and health: good work was both a result and driver of good 
health, impacting on the lives of residents and their communities. The evidence was clear 
that poor health was linked to unemployment and poor-quality work. Closing employment 
gaps across North Tyneside could unlock prosperity and improve health and wellbeing. 
  
The report described the range of activities being delivered by the Council and its partners. 
The Board also received a presentation on Working Well North Tyneside which provided a 
one-stop-shop in North Shields to make it easier for residents to access employment and 
skills support, plus access to other services and information. The delivery of Working Well 
was led by the Council but operated in partnership with the NHS, Department of Work and 
Pensions, and the local community and voluntary sector.   
  
In considering the report the Board: 
a)      welcomed the strengthened connections between projects designed to secure 

employment and good work for all and its effect on the health and wellbeing of 
communities;   



 

3 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

b)      considered the potential benefits of the proposed new North East devolution deal in 
terms of increased investment in economic growth, regeneration and skills training; 

c)       discussed the support that would be required to enable workers aged over 50 to 
continue in employment, particularly when the healthy life expectancy in North Tyneside 
was 60.9 years; 

d)      noted the impact of fair employment and good work on reducing crime and disorder; and 
e)      acknowledged that work to develop and deliver age friendly strategies ought to be 

integrated with the Fair Employment and Good Work for All workstream next year. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Board is assured that the respective partnerships are making 
progress in delivering the actions contained within the Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
(JLHWS): Equally Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside 2021-2025 and its 
implementation plan for creating fair employment and good work for all; and 
(2) the respective partnerships be requested to submit further progress reports to the Board 
in relation to their implementation plans for next year, the delivery of those actions and their 
outcomes. 
 
  
HW40/22 Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Our Lifestyles and Health 

Behaviours 
 

In November 2021 the Board had adopted a revised Joint Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS): Equally Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside 2021-2025. 
The Board subsequently agreed a process through which the delivery of the ambitions and 
actions in relation to each of the seven impact areas contained in the Strategy would be 
reported and monitored. 
  
In accordance with this process the Board received a report prepared on behalf of North 
Tyneside’s Drugs Alliance, Healthy Weight Alliance, Strategic Alcohol Partnership and 
Tobacco Alliance outlining the progress made by them in relation to the Our Lifestyles and 
Health Behaviours theme contained within the Strategy and implementation plan and some 
key achievements. It was stated that people making decisions about health and lifestyles 
was dependent upon and shaped by the context within which they live. There were 
differences in how people made decisions and the opportunities to change their behaviours. 
The Strategy therefore sought to support residents by tackling barriers to healthy lifestyle 
choices and address healthy behaviours in the context of their root causes in the wider 
determinants of health. 
  
The Board also received a detailed presentation in relation to the Alcohol Health Needs 
Assessment undertaken in 2022/23 which aimed to understand the impact of alcohol misuse 
within North Tyneside using a combination of quantitative and qualitative data sources. 
Based on these findings, the assessment made several recommendations, focusing on 
strategic leadership; prevention, early intervention, and screening; data and intelligence; 
structure alcohol treatment; and groups more vulnerable to alcohol harm. 
  
In considering the report the Board: 
a)      heard about the impact of alcohol misuse on the increasing instances of violent and 

abusive behaviour by people accessing health services; 
b)      discussed how the harm caused by alcohol misuse had to be balanced against the 

economic and social benefits. It was stated that the current licensing framework was not 
helpful in helping to address the negative impacts of alcohol on health;   

c)       welcomed recent enforcement action taken by Trading Standards and Northumbria 



 

4 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

Police to seize illegal tobacco which had sent a clear message to businesses that such 
sales would not be tolerated as they posed a risk to health and were likely to be 
targeted at young people; 

d)      considered the effectiveness of different methods of engaging with people with complex 
and multiple needs and how partners might come together to utilise additional funding to 
improve access to healthcare; and 

e)      highlighted the need to address the perceived barriers between mental health support 
and treatment for substance abuse. 

  
Resolved that (1) the progress made by the respective partnerships in delivering the 
ambitions and actions in relation to the Our Lifestyles and Health Behaviours theme of the 
Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy be noted; and 
(2) the recommendations contained within the Alcohol Health Needs Assessment be 
endorsed. 
 
  
HW41/22 Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - An Integrated Health and Care 

System 
 

In November 2021 the Board had adopted a revised Joint Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS): Equally Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside 2021-2025. 
The Board subsequently agreed a process through which the delivery of the ambitions and 
actions in relation to each of the seven impact areas contained in the Strategy would be 
reported and monitored. 
  
In accordance with this process the Board received a report in relation to the theme 
contained within the Strategy concerned with an integrated health and care system. The 
theme was about enabling different parts of the health and care system to work together 
effectively, in a way that will improve outcomes and address inequalities.  The drive to 
integrate health and social care services was greater than ever, with improved experience 
for residents and more community-based support being delivered closer to home. The 
report set out examples of integration including the establishment of the Integrated Care 
Board place based arrangements for North Tyneside, collaborative work undertaken by the 
four Primary Care Networks in North Tyneside and the integration of services at the 
proposed Backworth Ageing Well Village development. 
  
The Board also received a detailed presentation in relation to Northumbria Healthcare NHS 
Trust’s Community Promise. The Promise was an award winning programme and 
commitment to focus on the full range of ways the Trust could make a difference to 
improving the community it served. The commitment was based on six key themes which 
related to the wider factors impacting on inequalities in the community, namely poverty, 
education, economy, employment, environment and wellbeing and involved a number of 
area of joint working with partners. 
  
The Council’s Director of Housing and Property Services offered support in relation to 
delivery of the Ageing Well Village, the North Tyneside Care Academy, in terms of providing 
affordable homes, and Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trusts Armed Forces Forum.  
  
The Board welcomed the report and the approach taken by partners in North Tyneside to 
integrate services. There was a good track record of collaboration in the area and it was 
stated that whilst the report provided examples of this, integration extended much wider 
than the scope of the report. 



 

5 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

  
Resolved that the progress being made in delivering an integrated health and social care 
approaches and services be noted. 
 
  
HW42/22 Place Based Partnership Working in North Tyneside 

 
The Board were provided with an overview of the proposed placed based partnership 
arrangements in North Tyneside in the context of the developing Integrated Care System 
across the North East and North Cumbria. 
  
It was proposed that a new committee, the North Tyneside Health, Care and Wellbeing 
Executive be established to strengthen the current arrangements and support the 
developing Integrated Care Board (ICB) at place. While the Executive would undertake the 
statutory commissioning responsibilities and executive actions and decisions delegated to it 
by the ICB Executive Committee, it would also make decisions and take actions in relation 
to other shared local priorities within the delegated authority of its members.  
  
It would also be accountable and report directly to the Health and Wellbeing Board as the 
work of this committee would directly contribute to the delivery of the North Tyneside Joint 
Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy ‘Equally Well’ and in particular implementing the key 
priority of the strategy in relation to health and social care integration. 
  
The Board was presented with details of the proposed membership of the Executive, its 
relationship with other existing partnerships, its approach to communication and 
engagement, an agreed set of shared goals and draft local priorities.  
  
The proposals had been formulated in consultation with various partners and they 
represented the beginning of a process to establish and to develop over time the place 
based arrangements. The Board discussed the membership of the Executive and how the 
voice of communities could effectively be heard and influence decision making. Members of 
the Board stated that they had been reassured by the report which had helped to explain the 
role of the Executive and its relationship with existing structures. 
  
Resolved that (1) the proposed arrangements for place based partnership working in North 
Tyneside be noted; and 
(2) the shared goals and draft local priorities for the place based arrangements be 
endorsed. 
 
  
HW43/22 Health Protection Assurance Report 2023 

 
The Board received an overview of the health protection system and outcomes for North 
Tyneside. The Director of Public Health had responsibility to provide assurance to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board that the current arrangements for health protection are robust 
and equipped to meet the needs of the population. 
  
It was reported that North Tyneside had robust systems in place for the management of 
existing and emerging health protection issues.  These systems were shared across a range 
of organisations and services including health, social care, environmental health, and public 
protection and led the Director of Public Health, with governance through the North 
Tyneside Health Protection Board.   



 

6 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

  
An analysis of the data regarding health protection outcomes for screening, immunisation, 
communicable diseases, and air quality had highlighted that there were areas that may 
require further consideration and action to support the delivery of Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. Consequently the Health Protection Board would continue to address the key 
priorities related to health protection in North Tyneside including cancer screening 
inequalities, vaccination inequalities and increased public and local stakeholder interest in 
infectious disease outbreaks such as mpox and Strep A. The unprecedented impact of the 
coronavirus pandemic and its mitigation measures continued to have an impact on 
screening programmes and other infectious diseases. 
  
Resolved that (1) the areas that require improvement such as addressing inequalities 
across system wide screening and immunisation programmes be agreed; and 
(2) the Board is assured that the local health protection arrangements are robust and local 
stakeholders should continue to collaborate on a range of prevention and control measures. 
 
  


